Minutes Board of C & P






                                         March 3, 2026

BOARD OF CONTRACT AND PURCHASE
A meeting of the Board of Contract and Purchase was held on Tuesday, March 3, 2026, in the Council Chambers, City Hall, Cranston, Rhode Island.


Present             Absent 

Ann Marie Maccarone, Council President Appointee                          X           

       


                                                                             
Doris S. Blanchard, Council Majority Appointee                                         

   X  
                               
Richard D. Santamaria, Jr., Council Majority Appointee                     X           
        

Anthony Mastantuono, Council Minority Appointee                           X             
    
  
Brian A. Moretti, Council Minority Appointee                                                            X    
                                                                                                                                   
Thomas Zidelis, Finance Director   
                                             X                             _        
Frank Corrao, Public Works Director                                                   X                              .                                          
Also Present:
Gianna Karalekas, Purchasing Clerk

Chris Jedson, Chief of Facilities and Capital Projects, School Department 

City Solicitor: 

The meeting was called to order at 5:30 P.M.
____________________________________________________________________________________________
Upon motion by Mr. Mastantuono, seconded by Mr. Corrao, with Ms. Blanchard and Mr. Zidelis abstaining, it was unanimously voted to approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the Board of Contract and Purchase on February 17, 2026.
____________________________________________________________________________________________
1.     BID OPENING:
HEADWORKS ODOR CONTROL SYSTEM AT WATER POLLUTION CONTROL 


FACILITY


2 BIDS RECEIVED:


HART ENGINEERING CORPORATION 
$3,724,000.00

WES CONSTRUCTION CORP. 

$5,570.000.00
Source of funds: 800-8000-50820  Sewer Enterprise 

Upon motion by Mr. Mastantuono, seconded by Ms. Blanchard, it was unanimously voted to refer to the Public Works Department, Sewer Enterprise Division and Purchasing Agent for review and recommendation. 

_________________________________________________________________________________________

2.     BID AWARD:
FIRE DEPARTMENT LAUNDRY SERVICES


1 BID RECEIVED:


FALVEY LINEN SUPPLY
Source of funds: 101-1200-53016  Laundry

Upon motion by Mr. Zidelis, seconded by Mr. Mastantuono, it was unanimously voted to award Falvey Linen Supply for their best and sole bid. 
_________________________________________________________________________________________

3.     BID AWARD:
FIRE DEPARTMENT N.F.P.A. 1500 PHYSICAL EXAMINATIONS AND POLICE 


DEPARTMENT PRE-EMPLOYMENT EXAMS


2 BIDS RECEIVED:


CONCENTRA 




ATMED TREATMENT CENTER 


Source of funds: 101-1200-53504 Physical Exams & 101-1202-53504 Physical Exams 

Upon motion by Mr. Mastantuono, seconded by Ms. Blanchard, it was unanimously voted to award Atmed Treatment Center for their lowest and best respective bid.  

_________________________________________________________________________________________

SCHOOL DEPARTMENT:

Eden Park Elementary School Project Phase 4- Award Fixtures, Furniture & Equipment (FF&E) Package to W.B. Mason in amount of $272,227.74.
Mr. Jedson: So this is for the Furniture and Fixtures for Eden Park for the final phase, it’s similar to the Gladstone award to Mason, they were the only bidder at $272,227.74.
Upon motion by Mr. Mastantuono, seconded by Mr. Corrao, it was unanimously voted to award Eden Park Elementary School Project - Fixtures, Furniture & Equipment (FF&E) Package to W.B. Mason in amount of $272,227.74.
Gladstone Elementary School Project- Award Keys and Cores to Dugmore and Duncan in amount of $24,909.38.
Mr. Jedson: So this is, we’re wrapping up on the final phase, substantial completion is April of 2026 this is for the Cores and Keys for all the doors in the facility so they came in at $24,909.38.
Upon motion by Mr. Mastantuono, seconded by Mr. Zidelis, it was unanimously voted to award Gladstone Elementary School Project- Keys and Cores to Dugmore and Duncan in amount of $24,909.38.
Eden Park Elementary School Project- Award Low Voltage Scope- Audio Visual (AV), Tel/Data, Intrusion, IT, and Security Systems to National Security in amount of $316,500.00.
Mr. Jedson: This is for Eden Park, same thing the final phase, so this was two bids National Security and ATG Group, we broke the bid and awarded sections of the bid to the lowest price, so this one is for National which is doing the Audio Visual, Tela/Data, IT and security systems. 
Ms. Blanchard: So was this not included in the original budget?

Mr. Jedson: No this is owner supplied which means we broke it out to get a cheaper price that we would manage it. It fits in the overall budget of the project though. 
Upon motion by Mr. Mastantuono, seconded by Ms. Maccarone, it was unanimously voted to award Eden Park Elementary School Project- Low Voltage Scope to National Security in amount of $316,500.00.
Eden Park Elementary School Project- Award Low Voltage Scope- Video and Access Control to ATG Group in amount of $38,272.28.
Mr. Jedson: That is correct that is just the second part of this, so ATG is really the video and access control part of the project, same thing we broke it out so we could control it and not pay the mark up and control it as the owner vendor. 
Upon motion by Mr. Mastantuono, seconded by Mr. Corrao, it was unanimously voted to award Eden Park Elementary School Project- Low Voltage Scope to ATG Group in amount of $38,272.28.
___________________________________________________________________________________________

CONTRACT AWARD:

Lease and Service Agreement System Modification with Veolia Water for Ambrose Street 8” Sanitary Sewer CIPP repair in amount of $60,925.00.
Mr. Corrao: Yeah there was a sewer line in there that was having problems with leaks so what they’re looking to do is they had a camera go in and run a camera up the pipe system to be able to determine where and whether or not it was a feasible candidate to have the liner put in, because you can’t have anything in the pipe that’s going to cause a tear or rip, so as a result this was the cost to be able to go ahead and do that investigation and to do the lining. 
Ms. Blanchard: And that was not bid?

Mr. Zidelis: No we’re amending their existing contract to do the repair. 
Upon motion by Mr. Zidelis, seconded by Ms. Blanchard, it was unanimously voted to approve Lease and Service Agreement System Modification with Veolia Water for Ambrose Street 8” Sanitary Sewer CIPP repair in amount of $60,925.00.
___________________________________________________________________________________________

CONTRACT EXTENSIONS: 

Fire Station Protective Gear and Foam

Extend contract for first-year renewable option with Northeast Rescue Systems Inc.
Contract Term: March 4, 2026 to March 4, 2027.

Fire Station Protective Gear and Foam

Extend contract for first-year renewable option with Five Star Firefighting Solutions 

Contract Term: March 4, 2026 to March 4, 2027.

Fire Station Protective Gear and Foam

Extend contract for first-year renewable option with Fire Tech & Safety of New England 

Contract Term: March 4, 2026 to March 4, 2027.

Fire Station Protective Gear and Foam

Extend contract for first-year renewable option with MES Shipman Fire Equipment Co.
Contract Term: March 4, 2026 to March 4, 2027.
Ms. Karalekas: We went out to bid for this last year, and there was the year renewable options, this is just us exercising our first year renewable option.
Upon motion by Mr. Mastantuono, seconded by Ms. Blanchard, it was unanimously voted to extend Fire Station Protective Gear and Foam contract for first-year renewable option with Northeast Rescue Systems Inc., Five Star Firefighting Solutions, Fire Tech & Safety of New England and MES Shipman Fire Equipment Co.
___________________________________________________________________________________________
CONTRACT AMENDMENT: 

Contract amendment to the bid with Frazer, Ltd. for Purchase of a Type I Ambulance 14’ Generator Powered Module for Cranston Fire Department award dated February 6, 2024 increasing $1,348,915.00 to $1,409,210.00 with dollar value of $60,295.00. Additionally, increasing the purchases from 3 to 4 vehicles. 
Ms. Blanchard: Can you explain, Tom?
Mr. Zidelis: The City put out a bid to purchase ambulances, the bid came in with the City having the purchase of the first ambulance, with an option for two other ambulances. We’ve already exercised through the contract the purchase of the first option, that being the second ambulance. We’re now looking to exercise the purchase of this second option which would be the third ambulance and through work with the Fire Department, instead of buying an entire brand new ambulance, we’re opting to, on the second option instead of a totally new one we’re pursuing a cheaper avenue of installing a new ambulance on top of an used chassis. 
Mr. Mastantuono: The City will have five ambulances in service. 

Upon motion by Mr. Mastantuono, seconded by Mr. Corrao, it was unanimously voted to approve contract amendment to the bid with Frazer, Ltd. for Purchase of a Type I Ambulance 14’ Generator Powered Module for Cranston Fire Department award dated February 6, 2024 increasing $1,348,915.00 to $1,409,210.00 with dollar value of $60,295.00. Additionally, increasing the purchases from 3 to 4 vehicles.
___________________________________________________________________________________________

BID WAIVERS:

Fire Department


North American Restaurant Equipment

(3Q)

$1,222.00

Fire Department


MES- Shipman’s



(SS)

$1,189.00

Fire Department


Air Cleaning Specialists of New England
(SS)

$2,300.00

Building Inspections


International Code Council Inc.


(SS)

$2,475.03

DPW/Building Maintenance

S.B. Carbone




(EM)

$1,421.92

DPW/Building Maintenance

Ardente





(EM)

$6,000.00

DPW/Building Maintenance

Columbus Door




(3Q)

$9,010.00

Police Department


Sole Source Construction, LLC


(EM)

$7,137.50

Upon motion by Mr. Mastantuono, seconded by Ms. Blanchard, it was unanimously voted to adjourn the Board of Contract and Purchase Meeting at 5:52 P.M.
Mark J. Marchesi

Purchasing Agent 
4
3

